The City is subject to litigation arising in the normal course of business. These matters do not have a

determined effect on the financial statements at this time.

14. PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS

The City adjusted the opening balances for the following funds and reasons:

General Fund - to delay the recognition of ARPA revenues in order to match the expenditures
made in the fiscal year ended June 30, 2023.

Nonmajor governmental funds - to add a missing corresponding receivable to match the payable
that was accrued in the prior year.
Custodial funds - to remove the remaining " Due to Others" which was outstanding from before

the implementation of GASB Statement 84 - Fiduciary Activities.

Enterprise funds and custodial funds - to move a water sub -fund to custodial due to the nature

of the sub -fund.

Prior Period Adjustments
Fund Balance, as Fund Balance, as

Previously Reported Grant ARPA Restated at

at June 30, 2022 Receivables Revenue June 30, 2022

Governmental Funds:

General Fund

Nonmajor governmental
funds

52,874,312 $

37,850,747

2,928,427) $ 49,945,885

518,438 38,369,185

Net Position, as Net Position, as

Previously Reported Grant ARPA Restated at

at June 30, 2022 Receivables Revenue June 30, 2022

Statement of Net Position:

Governmental activities $ 421,251,014 $ 518,438 $ ( 2,928,427) $ 418,841,025

87

City of Lathrop
Notes to Basic Financial Statements

For the Year Ended June 30, 2023

14. PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS, Continued

Prior Period Adjustments
Net Position, as Prior Period Net Position, as

Previously Reported Adjustment for Water Sub -fund Restated at

at June 30, 2022 Due to Others Recategorization June 30, 2022

Proprietary Funds:

Water Fund 88,417,047 $ - $ ( 2,417,484) $ 85,999,563

Statement of Net Position:

Business -type activities $ 246,497,872 $ ( 2,417,484) $ 244,080,388

Fiduciary Funds:

Custodial Funds 4,298,198 $ 4,523,962 $ 2,417,484 $ 11,239,644

88

REQUIRED
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

City of Lathrop
Required Supplementary Information

For the year ended June 30, 2023

Cost Sharing Multiple Employer Plan

Schedule of Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability - Last 10 Fiscal Years

6/30/2015 6/30/2016 6/30/2017 6/30/2018

Proportion of the net pension liability 0.05770% 0.04556% 0.04980% 0.05243%

Proportionate share of the net pension liability $ 3,590,219 $ 3,127,249 $ 4,309,662 $ 5,199,968

Covered payroll $ 4,501,607 $ 4,364,310 $ 5,148,017 $ 5,568,372

Proportionate share of the net pension

liability as percentage of covered payroll 79.75% 71.66% 83.71% 93.38%